, ; »,
g 0RIzIEAL
Decision No. _ 42630 Culageed

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITILS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFOKNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
LOS GATOS TELEPHONE COMPANY, a )
California corporation, for authority) Application No. 34471
to increase rates and charges for )
exchange telephone service at Novato,g

California.

For Applicant: Orrick, Dahlquist, Herrington and
Sutcliffe, by Warren A. Palmer.

For Interested Parties: Callifornia Farm Bureau
Federation, by Eldon N. Dye; T. D. Hardecastle,
in propria persona.

For Commission Staff: J. T. Phelps.

QPINICON

. ame el e S e

By the above-entitled application, filed June 25 and as
amended December 22, 1953, Los Gatos Telephone Company, a California
corporation, seeks an order of this Commission authorizing increases
in rates and charges for exchange telephone service rendered in its
Novato exchange in Marin County.

A public hearing in the matter was held before Conmissioner
Craemer and Examiner Emerson on December 30, 1953 and was submitted
for decision upon receipt of Exhibit No. 3 on January 8; 1954. No
person appeared in opposition to applicant’s rate increase proposal.

Applicant's Position and Request

Applicant seeks an increase in gross revenues of approxi-
wately $23,200 annually based upon the level of business for the
l2-month period ended August 31, 1953. Its present exchange teléphone
service rates have remained unchanged since 1925.

Applicantwalleges that sharp increases in construction
costs, operating expenses and property and income taxes since the end
of World War II have combined to create a marked and continuing

attrition of applicant’s earnings and rate of return. As examples,

l-




 A-34L71 ET

applicant points to increased plant construction costs of 36 per
cent, on a customer basis, since 1945; an operating expense increase
pef telephone station of 56 per cent in the same period; an increase
in federal income taxes from a 38 per cent rate in 1945 to the
‘present 52 per cent rate; and an increase in local and ad valorem
taxes of more than 962 per cent. During this period the average
revenue per station has increased somewhat less than 18 per cent.
Incrcased revenues resulting from growth have not kept pace with
costs, according to applicant, hence applicant finds that it
requires prompt and substantial rate relief in order for it to con~-

tinue to meet its public obligations and attract capital funds

sufficient to permit expansion of its plant to meet the service

demands of the public.
Applicant's rate proposal is summarized, for basic rates,
in the following tabulation in which comparison is made with present

rates:

: : Rate per vonth :
: : s rFresent Rate : Proposed Kate :

Residence
L-Party 52 $4..05
2=Party 3.50
Ll"" Party ' 2 ‘- 75
10~=Parcy 3.20
Extension 25

Business
T-Party $6.50
R=Party | : 5.25
L=Party L.75
10-Party L 75
Extension 1.50

Applicant's Operations

In the past few years applicant has been faced with meet~-
ing public demands for greatly expanded and increased service. In
1946 this system served 412 stations and had a plant investment of

approximately %$36,500. Since July 1, 1951 applicant has installed

-2




A-3LL71 ET *

plant improvement at a.cost of more than $100,000.. During the séme
period primary station service has increased from 1,262 to 2,046
stations as of the end .of August 1953. Such plant improvements have ’
meant installing two ad@itional-switchboard positi&ns, line multiples,.
electronic ringing; pay stations, aerial plant éﬁa added toll trunks.
To meet public dewand for dial service, appliéént has budgeted in
excess of 5150,000 for the purchase of equipment necessary for _
conversion to Jial in the spring of 1955. At the present time appli-
¢ant has no held orders for primary service. At the time of dial
conversion applicant will be in a position'ﬁo undertake general up-
grading of service and the dffering of one-party and two-party
business service as desired by many cubscribers.

Nature of Zvidence

In the interest of expeditious processing of this rate
matter, so that needed relief might be obtained promptly on a basis
compatible with that employed by the Commission in the last rate
case pertaining to applicant's operations in its other exchanges,
applicant reduced its original requested gross revenue increase from
$28,400 to $23,200 per annum based upon operating results adjusted .
to normalized conditionébgpplied to a test period of 12 months ended
Avgust 31, 1953. In addition, the company, following conferences
with the Commission staff and interested parties held prior to the
hearing in this matter, attempted to follow methods-used by the
Commission staff in presenting evidence in proceedings of this nature.

In the main, applicant's showing.consisted of testimony
supporting or explaining the exhibits attached %o its application,
as amended, through three witnesses. Applicant also placed in evi-
dence six supplementary exhibits. Interested parties and the
Commission staff participated in the cross-exanination of witnesses:

the staff, by its counsél, indicating that it had carefully checked

and depreciation rates, as well as a number of miscellaneous ad-
justments to place the two past test periods on as nearly as possie

L/ "Normalized conditions™ included adjustments to present wage rateij
ble the current level,

“3m




A-3LL71 ET

applicant’s underlying records and exhibits and had found thew to be
substantially correct.

Calculations developing net for return were made by appli-
cant for the two l2-month periods ended august 31, 1952 and
August 31, 1953. Depreciated rate bases were developed for the same
periods. With the deduction of 49,935 representing contributed
plant improperly included in applicant's development of rate bases,
the results of these calculations respecting results of operations

are summarized as follows:

‘12 Months Ended August 31, 1652
Present Hates

Ttem ; Recorded ; Normalized :

Operating Revenues $ 97,691 & 94,355
Operating Expenses

Before Taxes and Depreciation 60,161

Taxes 11,637
Depreciation - 237
Total Operating Expenses ,
Net Revenue 18,356
Rate Base (Depreciated) 189,768
Rate of Return 9.67%

12 Months Ended August 31, 1653
rPresent and Proposed Rates

: Present Rates . :bProposed Rates:
Iten : Hecorded: Normalized: Normalized :

Operating Revenues : $114,984  $117,252 $140,299
Operating Expenses

Before Taxes and Depr. 80,406 88,798 88,798
Taxes 13,408 9,741 21 823
Depreciation 1l .
Total Operating Exps. 107, g%% II% %%% I? %;
Net Revenue ' 9 217 360 15, 325

Rate Base (Depr.) 238 120 2&8 326 245 299
Rate of Retwrn . ;.87% 1.767 6. 25%.

With respect to operations in applicant’s other exchanges

this Commission has heretofore found&/ that rates of return of 6.5

per cent in the Los Gatos exchange and 6.41 per cent in the Morgan

L/ Decision No. A6982 in Applicataon No. 3L765 (rirst bupplemen**I)
issued April &, 1952.

-l




A-3LL71 ET

Hill exchange were fair and reasonable and authorized rates for
telephone service in said exchanges, effective May 1, 1952, designed
To produce such rates of return based upon operations during 1952.
In the instant proceeding applicant presented evidence respecting
its over-all operations which shows that, dwring the test period
ended August 31, 1953, total company operations were producing a
rate of return of only L.28 per cent on a depreciated rate base of
over $1,955,000. If applicant's requested rate increase in Novato
had been fully effective for the same'period, the rate of return on
total operations, on a normalized basis, would have been approxi-
mately 4.8 per cent on an equivalent rate base of §1,953,000.

Conclusions

We find that applicant has clearly demonstrated its need
for and entitlement to the increased revenues which it has requested
for itz Novato exchange. The rate of return which applicant's pro-
posed rates would produce for the 1953 test year (6.25 per cent on
a depreciated rate base of $245,299) is fair and reasonadble. We

shall authorize the rates requested by appiicant.

"Applicant's presentation has been predicated on an aggre-

gate federal income tax of 52 per cent. Such rate, under present
law, will be reduced to L7 per cent on April 1, 1954. In order to
insure that applicant’'s Novato subscribers will not be required to
provide more than the amount 6f taxes properly chargeable to
operating expenses, applicant has entered into a written understand-
ing (Exhibit No. 2 in this proceeding) by which it agrees to adjust
1ts rate schedules to reflect the effect of any change in income
taxes. Such written understanding is reasonable and will be
approved.

Applicant will be expected to continue its plant gxpansion

program and complete the proposed dial conversion as scheduled for

-5n




A=3447L ET

the spring of 1955. As of the date of dial cutover applicant shall
review its accruals to the reserve for depreciation and base future
accruals upon the spreading of the original cost of plant, less

estimated net salvage and depreciation reserve, over the estimated

remaining life of the property.

Los Gatos Telephone Company having applied to the
Commission for an order authorizing increases in rates and charges

for telephone service rendered in its Novato exchange, public

’ hearing having been held, the matter having been subnitted and now

being ready for decision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND aS A FACT that the increases in rates
and charges authorized herein are justified and that the present
rates and charges, in so far as they differ from those herein
authorized, for the future are unjust and unreasonable; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to file
in quadruplicate with this Commission, after the effective date of
this order and in conformance with the provisions of General Order
No. 96, the tariffs set forth in Exhibit No. 4 in this proceeding
and, after not less than five days' notice to the public and to
this Commission, to make said tariffs effective for service rendered
in the Novato exchange on and after sarch 1, 1954.

IT I3 HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the memorandum of

understanding regarding federal income taxes contained in Exhibit




A=3LL71 ET

No. 2 in this proceeding is approved and applicant is directed %o
govern itself in accordance with the terms thereof.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof. |

Dated at ﬁ.ﬂ,{/ﬁ/ 4/’4/ California, this R Zf/
day of (%// ALl 1954,

ﬁ’%\mi

Ky ,,jégm/

‘i&ﬂ\(@ A>s/ / z/

.w 0 = _:
i ~Nommilssioners




